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North Point Suspension Inspection & Bump Stop Installation       
     

Incident: 

Inspect North Point Suspension System components for proper load dimensions. If 
dimensions are out of specification, the leaf springs may require replacement. 
  

NOTE: ALL units require installation of four (4) rubber bump stops. 

Affected Units: ALL 2017 Model Year North Point Fifth Wheels 

Parts Kits: 
20V-385A Bump Stop 

20V-385B Steel Leaf Spring 

 

20V-385A Bump Stop Kit – 4 per Unit (Quantities shown below are per unit)  

4-Bump Stop Assembly Jayco #2000322 
8-Hex Bolts 5/16-18 x 5” GR5, Jayco #2000323 
8-Washer Flat 5/16, Jayco #0011766 
8-Washer Lock Split 5/16, Jayco #0011773 
8-Nut Hex 5/16-18 GR5 Jayco #0011665 
1-Gauge Block Wood 2 ¾” x 2 ¾” x ½” Jayco #2000321  
 

20V-385B  Leaf Spring Kit – 4 per Unit (Quantities shown below are per unit) 

4-Double eye- 7-leaf spring stacks w bronze bushings, Jayco # 2000292 
8-U bolts .56-18 x 7.25” Zinc, Jayco #0309179 
16-Nut Hex .56-18 GR8 Zinc, Jayco  #0309194 (u bolt) 
16-Washers, Flat Hardened 9/16, Jayco #0088280 (u bolt)  
8-Bolt Shackle (Wet) Shoulder .56 x 3.24”, Jayco #0315400 (leaf spring) 
8-Nut .44-20 Prevision TQ Zinc, Jayco #0297635 (leaf spring) 
NOT IN PARTS KIT 4-Leaf Spring tie plates, use component on repair unit 
 

Misc. Tools & 
Supplies: 

Screw gun 
1/2" socket & ratchet 
1/2” wrench 
Tape Measure & 28” long steel straight edge 
Torque Wrench Adjustable (0-50 Ft/lbs.) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Bulletin Type:  Safety Recall  

Bulletin #: 
20V-385 US 

2020-302 Canadian 

Job Code: 9901513 

Flat Rate(s): 

RC024 Inspect Vertical Clearance .2 Hour 
RC025 Inspect all 4 leaf springs .5 Hour 
RC026 Replace 4 leaf springs 2.5 Hour 
RC028 Install 4 bump stops  .7 Hour 
 

Publication Date:   July 2020 

Make: Jayco 

Model: North Point FW  

Model Year: 2017 
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Start

Replace leaf spring 
assembly in accordance 
with these instruction

End

Repair Confirmation Checklist
1. Bump Stop Insure properly positioned 
and all hardware is secure.
2. Recorded weight of unit if known
3. Validate torque on connections (Leaf 
Spring /  Equalizer)
4. Inspect tires to insure there is no sign of 
damage before returning unit to Consumer

2017 North Point 

Recall 20V-385

2020-302

Repair Decision 

Tree
Prepared by: Paul Rine & Tom 

Delvecchio – July 2,2020

Note: It is acceptable to repair 
unit in the  as loaded condition  
provided scale weights confirm 
the unit does not exceed the 

labeled load rating 

Add a bump stop 
over each axle 

assembly

Are 
wheel weights 

< rated
values?

Check 
leaf spring

to go /  no-go
gage?

Reduce weight of 
Unit to Labeled 

Values

No

Gage 
Says

 No-Go

Gage 
Says 
Go
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2017 North Point Suspension 
Recall 20V-385 / 2020-302

Inspection & Repair 
Decision Tree

July 02, 2020

Dealer Name:

Repair Date:

Technician Name:

Leaf Spring Camber must be  > 3 1/2  at all locations. 
Record the as found dimensions below

ODS-F:

ODS-R:

DS-F:

DS-R:

 Leaf Spring Camber must be  > 3 1/2  at all locations. 
Record the as repaired dimensions below

Suspension System Notes: 

 - If any one Spring Camber 
measures less than the 3 ½ - replace 

all four springs.

Dealer Note: 

- Perform inspections in accordance with 
recall instructions and record the  as 
found  inspection results for the leaf 
spring camber. These inspection results 
will determine which repair kits to order.

Inspection Date:

ODS-F:

ODS-R:

DS-F:

DS-R:

Follow the inspection 
procedure included 

in your recall kit 
when checking 
spring camber

Ref: Step 2, Fig 3-5

Record VIN:

ODS-F:

ODS-R:

DS-F:

DS-R:

Forward ForwardRear Rear

Record the # Leafs found in each springs (6 or 7)

Record Wheel Weight Below (< 3500#)

ODS-F:

ODS-R:

DS-F:

DS-R:
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STEP 1: 

 Position the unit on a flat level surface.   
 Support the unit on the pin box using a suitable 

stand or a forklift (Fig 1).   
 The unit must be in a level condition.   
 Retract ALL stabilizer jacks.   
 The unit can be in an “as loaded” state, however 

not to exceed 3500 pounds for any one tire. 
 Record tire weights on inspection sheet in the 

space provided (page 3 of this document) 
 
 

 
STEP 2: PARTS KIT 20V-385B MAY BE REQUIRED 

 Count the number of leaves that make up the leaf spring (6 or 7). 
 Record this number on the inspection sheet (page 3 of this document).  Enter the number under 

the “AS FOUND” section. 
 
                                                                                     
 
FIG 2:   

 Place a 28- inch long steel straight edge so it 
rests on top of the spring tie plate. 

 Steel straight edge needs to be 28 inches long so 
in order to balance on the spring tie plate and 
extend out to the end of each spring to make 
measuring easier. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

  

Step 1: INITIAL SETUP OF THE TRAILER 

Step 2: INSPECT LIPPERT STEEL LEAF SPRINGS 

FIG 1 Pin Box Stand 

FIG 2 
28” long steel 

straight edge 
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FIG 4:   

 Measure the vertical distance between the bottom of the straight edge, and the bottom of the 
upper shackle bolt threads (located at the equalizer) (between arrows in photo). 

 Measure this dimension on ALL springs. 
 Record dimensions for all springs on the inspection sheet (page 3 of this document) under “AS 

FOUND” section. 
 
FIG 5:   

 Measure the vertical distance between the bottom of the straight edge, and the bottom of the 
spring hanger bolt thread section (between arrows in the photo). 

 Measure this dimension on ALL springs. 
 Record dimensions for all springs on the inspection sheet (page 3 of this document) under “AS 

FOUND” section. 
 These two dimensions will give you the approximate vertical distance from the spring eye to the 

tie plate.  This is how the flatness of the spring under load is determined. 
 PASS:  If all of the leaf springs measurements were greater than 3-1/2 inches, but the gauge block 

fails to fit into the space between the axle tube and the hanger tube (Fig 2), in one or more of the 
4 axle locations…GO TO STEP 4.                        

 FAIL:  If ANY of the leaf springs measurements are less than 3-1/2 inches, ALL (4) leaf springs will 
need replaced.  

o Remove the 6-leaf spring and replace with a 7-leaf springs in accordance with the 
instructions from Lippert Components, Inc (the axle manufacturer) found on pages 10 
through 19 of these instructions.  

Repair inspection - After ALL leaf springs are replaced you will need to recheck the clearance 
between the axle tube and the hanger tube (Fig 2), using the SAME gauge block provided in the kit.   

 PASS:  Recheck spacing using the gauge block and if it now fits between the axle tube and the 
hanger tube (in all 4-locations), record results in the “As-Repaired section of the inspection sheet 
(page 3 of this document), THEN PROCEED TO STEP 5. 

 FAIL:  If after replacing the springs, the gauge block fails to fit between the axle tube and the 
hanger tube in any or the 4 locations, THEN PROCEED TO STEP 4. 
 
 
 
 
 

FIG 4 

Upper shackle bolt 

FIG 5 

Spring Hanger bolt 
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STEP 3: PARTS KIT 20V-385A IS REQUIRED ON ALL UNITS 

 Install the rubber bump stops ONLY if the gauge block has successfully fit into the space between 
the axle tube and the hanger tube behind each wheel, FOUR (4) locations. Reference (Fig 2). 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIG 6: 

 Bump Stops (4 per unit).   
 Mounting hardware for one bump stop: two 5/16-18 x 5” Gr5 hex bolts, two 5/16 Gr5 flat washers, 

two 5/16 Gr5 lock washers, and two 5/16-18 Gr5 hex nuts. 
FIG 7: 

 Position the bump stop over the top of the axle between the spring hanger U-bolts.   
 Spring pack will fit in the notches on each leg of the bump stop bracket. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIG 8: 

 Install two 5/16-18 hex bolts through the holes in the bump stop bracket. 
 Place a flat washer, lock washer and nut on each of the bolts. 
 Torque to 10-12 Ft/lbs.  (nuts should be tightened together) 

FIG 9: 
 Completed bump stop for one axle location. 
 Repeat installation process at all three (3) remaining wheel locations. 
 

Step 3 INSTALLATION OF RUBBER BUMP STOPS (4 TOTAL)  

FIG 6 
FIG 7 

FIG 8 FIG 9 

Hanger Tube 
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1. The photo above shows the following tools: 
2. ½ inch drive Adjustable Torque wrench (zero – 50 Ft/lbs.) (not shown) 
3. ½ inch ratchet 
4. 3/8 inch ratchet with 16mm socket 
5. Punch (approximately 3/8” diameter) 
6. Small Sledge hammer 
7. 28” long steel straight edge 
8. Impact driver with following ½” drive impact sockets:  11/16, 13/16, 14mm, 15mm, 17mm, 19mm 
9. Screw gun with 6” long 3/8” nut-setter bit (or standard 3/8” nut-setter bit with 6” bit extension) 
10. Drill with a 3/16” drill bit 
11. Tape Measure 
12. Mechanics Creeper 
13. Grease Gun with a tube of Wheel bearing grease Jayco part # 0230435 
14. Lippert Manuals: 
15. Wet Bolt Installation (part # ccd-0002018) 
16. Axle and Suspension Installation (part # ccd-0001412) 
17. Trailer Axle Owner Manual 2K-7K 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REFERENCE SECTION: 
SUGGESTED TOOL LIST FOR CHANGING THE STEEL LEAF SPRINGS 
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REFERENCE SECTION:  
PHOTOGRAPHS FOR STEEL LEAF SPRING KIT & RUBBER BUMP STOP KIT 

STEEL LEAF SPRINGS 20V-385B 

Required based upon inspection results  

RUBBER BUMP STOP 20V-385A 

Required on ALL Units 
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  Section II: STEEL LEAF SPRING REPLACEMENT 
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